Differences between expected and
  actual experience $2,867

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $2,867

$10,969 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pension resulting from Port Authority
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension
liability in the year ending December 31, 2017.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in pension expense
as follows:

OPERS
Year Ending December 31:

2017 $20,198
2018 20,895
2019 12,884
2020 9,867

Total $63,844

Sensitivity of the Port Authority’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate The following table presents the Port Authority’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability calculated using the current period discount rate assumption of 8 percent, as well as
what the Port Authority’s  proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (7 percent) or one-percentage-point higher (9
percent) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(7.00%) (8.00%) (9.00%)

Port Authority's proportionate share
of the net pension liability $236,326 $148,329 $74,108

J.  Accrued Liabilities

All accrued liabilities are reported in the government-wide financial statements.  At December 31, 2016
accrued liabilities consist of accrued wages.

Belmont County, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

 92

K.  Long-Term Liabilities

Amounts
Balance Balance Due Within

12/31/2015 Additions Reductions 12/31/2016 One Year
Loans:

 Armory Building Loan -
   2012 @5.25% $184,808 $0 $12,071 $172,737 $12,721

Other Long-Term Liabilites:
Net Pension Liability - OPERS 68,257 80,072 0 148,329 0

Total Long-Term Obligations $253,065 $80,072 $12,071 $321,066 $12,721

On March 19, 2012, the Port Authority Board of Directors approved obtaining a second loan for the
purchase and improvements to the Armory building in Bellaire. On July 2, 2012 the Port Authority signed
a loan agreement with United Bank to borrow $325,000.  The loan will mature on July 2, 2027 and has
an interest rate of 5.25 percent.

During 2016, principal payments of $12,071 were made during the year leaving an outstanding principal
balance of $172,737, with $12,721 scheduled for repayment within one year.

Principal and interest requirements to retire the loan outstanding at December 31, 2016 are as follows: